
EXECUTIVE
Tuesday, 6th June, 2017

6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Executive DATE - 6-06-17 Page 2 of 3

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Tuesday, 6th June, 2017 at 6.30 pm

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of 
Governance, Law & Regulation by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  
Forms can be obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley 
Town Hall or the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also 
available on the Council’s website www.burnley.gov.uk/meetings.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence

2) Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting held 
on 25th April 2017.

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4) Declaration of Interest 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them.

5) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.



Executive DATE - 6-06-17 Page 3 of 3

6) Right To Speak 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

7) Padiham Conservation Area Management Plan 9 - 26

8) Pennine Lancashire Growth and Prosperity Plan 27 - 58

9) Strategic Risk Register 59 - 74

10)Constitutional Executive Updates 75 - 86
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Mark Townsend (Chair)
Councillor John Harbour (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sue Graham

Councillor Lian Pate
Councillor Mohammed Ishtiaq

PUBLISHED Friday, 26 May 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 25/04/2017 Page 1 of 3

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Tuesday, 25th April, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors M Townsend (Chair), J Harbour (Vice-Chair), B Foster, 
S Graham, W Khan and L Pate

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge  Chief Operating Officer
Lukman Patel  Head of Governance, Property, Law and 

Regulation
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

118. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on the 27th March 2017 were confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

119. Additional Items of Business 

Purpose To approve a contractor regarding Padiham Town Hall Reinstatement

Reason 
for 
Decision

In order that the project can be progressed in a timely manner.

Decision In accordance with the provisions of Section 100 (B) (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the Chair decided that the item regarding Padiham 
Town Hall Reinstatement should be taken as item 9 on the agenda in view 
of the special circumstance outlined.

120. Declaration of Interest 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive 25/04/2017 Page 2 of 3

Councillor Bea Foster declared an Other Prejudicial interest in the Item relating to the 
Stoops and Hargher Clough Community Centre.

121. Exclusion of the Public 

Purpose To consider when it may be relevant to exclude the public from the 
meeting, and clarify the order of the agenda.

Reason 
for 
Decision

Minute Numbers 122 and 123 contain exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).

Decision That the public be excluded from the meeting before discussion takes 
place on the items relating to Minutes 122 and 123 since in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if the public were present there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972.

122. Stoops and Hargher Clough Community Centre 

Purpose

Councillor Bea Foster left the room and did not take part in this item.

To approve:
 
a) The transfer of the Council’s freehold interest in Hargher Clough 

Community Centre to Lancashire County Council (LCC) and the 
small adjoining plot to enable its lease as a Community Asset to a 
local Community Association;and

b)  The granting of a long lease of the adjoining Council land to the 
same Tenant for community use in conjunction with the same be 
approved.

Reason 
for 
Decision

To secure the continued community use of the Centre and the adjoining 
land.

Decision (1) That the Council’s freehold interest in the Centre be transferred to 
LCC and that the adjoining land be leased to the Community 
Association for community use on the outline terms set out in the 
report; and 

(2)  That the Head of Governance, Law, Property and Regulation be 
authorised to complete the legal formalities including consideration 
of any objections received to the disposal of public open space.

Page 6



Executive 25/04/2017 Page 3 of 3

123. Padiham Town Hall Reinstatement 

Purpose To approve the appointment of a specialist asbestos sub-contractor to 
remove failed asbestos encapsulant in the basement of Padiham Town 
Hall.

Reason 
for 
Decision

To ensure that the reinstatement works proceed in a timely, safe and cost 
effective manner.  

Decision (1) That the lowest bid as outlined in 
Paragraphs 4 and 5 of the report and the associated supervision 
and additional main contract costs be accepted by the Head of 
Governance, Law, Property and Regulation for the removal of 
encapsulated asbestos from the basement as the most 
economically advantageous tender;

(2) That the standing orders for contracts 
15 be waived to allow the appointment of Broadland as specialist 
asbestos consultants to monitor and supervise the works; and

(3) That the main contract be varied to 
allow the contractor as set out in Paragraph 5 of the report to act 
as Principal Contractor with overall responsibility for all of the 
works proposed.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\0\AI00002097\$obvkok35.docx

PADIHAM CONSERVATION AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE

DATE 6th June 2017

PORTFOLIO Regeneration and Economic 
Development

REPORT AUTHOR Sarah Heslop
TEL NO 01282 425011 x3144
EMAIL sheslop@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To report the representations received during the consultation on the Draft Padiham 
Conservation Management Plan (CAMP) and seek approval for the adoption of the final 
draft of the document.

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Executive:

 Note the consultation comments received and consequential modifications to the 
CAMP as set out in Appendix A.  

 Gives delegated authority to the Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy to make 
minor editorial changes to the final CAMP prior to publication.

 Approve and adopt the amended CAMP for Padiham as a guidance document that will 
provide a robust framework for the positive future management of the Padiham 
Conservation Area

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. The CAMP is a key tool in fulfilling the Council’s duties under Section 71 of the 1990 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act to formulate and publish proposals 
for the preservation and enhancement of conservation areas.

4. The Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF), as part of the conditions of awarding grant funding 
through the Townscape Heritage scheme, requires Burnley Council to adopt a CAMP for 
Padiham prior to their award decision at the end of June.  

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

5. On 13th February 2017 the Executive approved the draft CAMP for Padiham for the 
purposes of public consultation.

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\0\AI00002097\$obvkok35.docx

6. A stage 2 application for £1.4m Townscape Heritage (TH) funding for Padiham was 
submitted to HLF on 28th February 2017.  An award decision is expected from HLF by the 
end of June 2017.  The production and adoption of a CAMP is a key requirement for the 
awarding of the HLF grant.  An up to date CAMP gives the HLF confidence that the Council 
is committed to the Conservation Area in the long term and that the Council has accepted 
what is required in terms of interventions and future actions to continue to manage it and 
improve it.  HLF requires confidence that its investment is part of a bigger agreed picture 
and that improvements forthcoming will not necessarily be made in isolation.

Public consultation

7. A four week consultation exercise for the Padiham CAMP was undertaken between 27th 
March and 28th April 2017.  Copies of the document and consultation questionnaires were 
available during this time in Padiham library, Burnley Central Library and the Council’s 
Contact Centre.  The document was also available to download from the Councils website 
and comments could be posted via an online survey.  A drop-in public meeting was held at 
St. Leonards, Padiham on 28th March 2017 to present and discuss the proposals. In 
addition, the document was circulated to a range of stakeholders with an interest in the 
subjects covered by the management plan for comment. The consultation was covered in 
the local press and promoted on social media and the Councils websites.  

8. A questionnaire on the Council’s website received three responses and three written 
submissions were received in response to our direct contact with stakeholders. Overall the 
CAMP was positively received, with no adverse comments made. The consen
[...]
at priorities remain relevant, to assess progress and to make any amendments 
necessary to reflect changes in circumstances. The management plan cannot introduce 
new policy; rather its purpose is to provide a clear indication of the Council’s approach to 
the preservation and enhancement of the Conservation Area, as well as support existing 
planning policy already set out in the Local Plan.  The CAMP will provide planning 
guidance and will aid consideration of decisions relating to development within the 
Padiham Conservation Area.  The document will be made available to download from the 
Burnley Council website. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

12. The adoption of the CAMP will assist the Council’s endeavours to secure a £1.4M HLF 
grant. The delivery of a range of activities within CAMP is dependent on securing the HLF 
funding.

13. The CAMP does not commit the Council to any increase in existing budget provision. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

14. The Padiham: Crafting the Future project is a high priority and delivers the Council’s 
objectives on prosperity and place.

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

15.None.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

16.None.

FURTHER INFORMATION      
PLEASE CONTACT:
ALSO:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Reference Consultee Comment Response
General Burnley Wildlife 

Conservation 
Forum

There are opportunities for improving the green spaces in the 
Padiham Conservation Area so that they become more 
attractive landscape features which can at the same time also 
benefit wildlife and enhance the Conservation Area.

Comments are noted. 

9. Implementation 
of the Plan
9.5 Community 
Consultation & 
Engagement

Burnley Wildlife 
Conservation 
Forum

BWCF would welcome any future opportunities to assist with 
the process of enhancing Padiham Conservation Area’s 
greenspaces, perhaps through the proposed Padiham TH 
Scheme steering group (Para 9.5) or in any other ways as 
appropriate.

Support welcomed and noted. 

5. Management
[...]
rovements and the 
Council’s wider based business support and town centre 
management initiatives will encourage new business start –ups and 
support the local economy.

Resolving long term vacant commercial properties is complex and 
time consuming and will require input from Planning, Legal, 
Environmental Health, Housing and Property Services. There are 
insufficient resources within the Council to proactively deal with all 

P
age 18



such properties, but it is acknowledged that the current reactive and 
informal approach is insufficient to resolve the complex issues 
relating to some of the properties within the conservation area and 
that a more proactive approach is required. Within current staffing 
resources across the various Council services that could be involved 
in finding a solution for an individual property, it is considered that 
moving forward with two properties within the TH area using HLF 
funding and powers under the relevant planning acts would allow 
the Council to move forward with limited impact on other work 
areas.

Padiham town centre benefits from existing small business rate 
relief schemes, 

General Head of 
Greenspaces 
and Amenity

The HLF assesses applications in relation to the outcomes for 
Heritage, People and Communities. I know that other parts of 
the TH application will cover these outcomes but I couldn’t 
find any specific reference to the outcomes in the CAMP.
 
There are specific recommendations that cover outcomes for 
heritage and there may also be an opportunity for the CAMP 
to make also recommendations and identify actions in relation 
to outcomes for people and communities. It may be worth 
putting a table into the document that summarises 
recommendations in relation to these outcomes?

Section 2: Introduction, describes the relationship between the 
CAMP and TH. The CAMP sets out guidance and future actions for 
the preservation and enhancement of the conservation area whilst 
the TH scheme is the funding mech
[...]
a for 30 years, local knowledge being very important. The group was 
originally consulted over the areas and we are pleased to be part of the consultation process.

Further 
comments?

Resident Starkies is a focal point as you are coming into Padiham – would like to see seats at the front put at the back and people encouraged 
to sit round the back rather than all congregating around the front. A garden around the back would also look nice as you go down 
Burnley Road would lead into the public open space area. Need to enable pedestrians to more easily get across the road from 
Barclays bank to shop on the other side. P

age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\9\0\AI00002098\$vasfi04e.rtf

Pennine Lancashire Growth and Prosperity Plan[Title]

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE

DATE  06/06/2017

PORTFOLIO Regeneration and Economic 
Development

REPORT AUTHOR Kate Ingram
TEL NO 01282 477271
EMAIL kingram@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. The purpose of the report is to seek the Executive’s endorsement of the Pennine 
Lancashire Growth and Prosperity Plan to replace the existing Burnley Economic 
Development Plan 2007 to 2017.

RECOMMENDATION

2. It is recommended that the Executive endorse the Pennine Lancashire Growth and 
Prosperity Plan to replace the existing Burnley Economic Development Plan 2007 to 
2017 (Appendix 1).

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. The Council’s current Economic Strategy is now ten years old and due for replacement.  
As the borough is part of a wider Functioning Economic Area stretching across Pennine 
Lancashire it make’s sense to have a joint strategy with neighbouring authorities, 
providing a stronger influence on key economic matters that affect the whole area.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. The Pennine Lancashire Growth and Prosperity Plan (PLGPP) has been produced by the 
Pennine Lancashire Leaders and Chief Executives and covers the five local authority 
areas of Blackburn with Darwen, Burnley, Hyndbur
[...]
agencies.  Key delivery partners will include the 
HCA, FE and HE institutions, East Lancs Chamber of Commerce, Lancashire 
LEP, Growth Lancashire, DWP and Pennine Lancashire CCG.  Whilst there 
are some things that the public sector can deliver, the real investment 
required will be through the private sector and we will seek to actively 
engage private sector partners.  All Pennine Lancashire partners have
a strong track record in working with the private sector to deliver major
schemes.

To assist in the delivery a more detailed prioritised Action Plan  will be 
developed that will act as a lever for investment as well as assist in 
monitoring progress. It is anticipated that this plan will form one of the 
key building blocks for the Lancashire Combined Authority’s Devolution 
Deal and benefit from the investment that will flow from that agreement 
with Central Government to drive an improved net contribution to the 
Lancashire and National economies.

Pennine Lancashire Chief Executives has already established a Growth and 
Prosperity Board, and it will be the responsibility of this board to ensure 
that projects are developed and implemented.

29

P
age 57



©
 B

ur
nl

ey
 C

ou
nc

il 
20

16
. J

ob
_1

20
73

. c
re

at
iv

e-
co

un
ci

l.n
et

 

P
age 58



ITEM 
NO

[AgendaItem]

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\9\0\AI00002099\$o4njuq0h.docx

Strategic Risk Register Report

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE

DATE 06/06/2017
PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance
REPORT AUTHOR Ian Evenett
TEL NO Ext 7175

EMAIL ievenett@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To present members with a Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1).

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Executive approves the Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1).

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. The Executive are required to approve the Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1) by the 
Risk Management Strategy.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. The council’s strategic plan has been reviewed and updated for 2017/18. In line with this 
review, the
[...]
embarrassment
 Perceived council failure
Poor co-ordination of existing providers and systems
Poor relationships
 Increased costs

Residual Risk 
Assessment

IMPACT 2 LIKELIHOOD 3 SCORE 6

Lead Responsibility Management Team

Low Priority Risk

Strategic Commitments

PE1 - We will work with partners to make the borough a place of aspiration, including supporting 
efforts to increase education attainment and skills development, and improve residents’ health.

PE2 - We will continue to develop the leisure and cultural offer of Burnley in partnership with 
Burnley Leisure.

PF1 - We will embed the partnership with Liberata within the Council's budget, strategic vision and 
commercial strategy.

PF3 - We will develop our digital strategy, so that more residents transact with us online and we 
are able to deliver services more efficiently.

PL1 - We will implement a range of initiatives to maintain a clean, safe borough.

PL3 - We will work with partners to improve the quality and choice in the borough's housing stock.

PL4 - We will implement our 2015-25 Green Space Strategy.

PR3 - We will make the borough attractive to retail and leisure developers, and will identify a 
sustainable future for the Burnley Market.

Page 13 of  13

Risk Score: 0 - 1 Insignificant; 2 - 6 Low Risk; 8 - 15 - Medium Risk; 16 - 25 High Risk

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\1\AI00002100\$n42krqaa.docx

Constitutional Updates

REPORT TO FULL COUNCIL

DATE 06/06/2017
PORTFOLIO Leader
REPORT AUTHOR Eric Dickinson
TEL NO 01282 477256

EMAIL edickinson@burnley.gov.uk

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 

information).

PURPOSE

1. To inform Members of an Urgent Executive decision made by the Chief Executive. 
regarding Grove Lane in Padiham.

2. To inform Members of resignations and appointments to the Executive from 17th May 
2013 and to inform them of the consequent amendments  to Executive Member 
Portfolios made by the Leader.

RECOMMENDATION

3. That an Urgent Executive decision made by the Chief Executive, regarding Grove 
Lane in Padiham,  as set out in Appendix 1 be noted.

4. That the resignations and appointments to the Executive from 17th May 2017 and the 
consequent amendments  to Executive Member Portfolios made by the Leader be 
noted.

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\1\AI00002100\$n42krqaa.docx

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

5. To ensure that the requirements of the constitution are upheld, and that maximum 
transparency is maintained.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

6.  Urgent Executive decision by the Chief Executive

On 5 May 2017 the Chief Executive made an Urgent Executive decision, which was 
also subject  to a waiver of call-in, regarding Grove Lane in Padiham as set out in 
the relevant Minute (Appendix 1).

The waiver of call-in was reported to 17th May 2017 Full Council, as required by the 
constitution.

The Urgent Executive decision is being reported to the Executive, as required by 
the constitution.

7. Changes to Executive Member Portfolios from 17th May 2017 

On 17th May 2017 the previous Executive Member for Resources and Performance 
Management and the Executive Member for Leisure and Culture resigned, and the 
Leader consequently amended the Executive Member Portfolios from the 17th May 
2017 (Appendix 2).

 This is being reported to the Executive, as required by the constitution.

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

8. None.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

9. None.

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

10. None.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

11. None.

Page 76



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\1\AI00002100\$n42krqaa.docx

FURTHER INFORMATION      
PLEASE CONTACT: Eric Dickinson      
ALSO:      

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Padiham Conservation Area Management Plan
	CAMP Appendix A  Consultation comments  and  officer responses May 2017 (1)

	8 Pennine Lancashire Growth and Prosperity Plan
	Plan Appendix

	9 Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix

	10 Constitutional Executive Updates
	Appendix 1 Urgent
	Appendix 2 Exec Portfolios






Minutes of the meeting


Executive 06/06/2017 Page 1 of 3

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Tuesday, 6th June, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors M Townsend (Chair), J Harbour (Vice-Chair), S Graham, L Pate 
and M Ishtiaq

OFFICERS
Pam Smith  Chief Executive
Mick Cartledge  Chief Operating Officer
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance
Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer

1. Minutes 

To approve the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 25th April 2017 

2. Padiham Conservation Area Management Plan 

Purpose To report the representations received during the consultation on the 
Draft Padiham Conservation Management Plan (CAMP) and seek approval
 for the adoption of the final draft of the document.

Reason 
for 
Decision

The CAMP is a key tool in fulfilling the Council’s duties under Section 71 
of the 1990 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act to 
formulate and publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement 
of conservation areas.

The Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF), as part of the conditions of awarding 
grant funding through the Townscape Heritage scheme, requires 
Burnley Council to adopt a CAMP for Padiham prior to their award decision 
at the end of June.  

Decision .  



Executive 06/06/2017 Page 2 of 3

(1) That the consultation comments received and consequential    modifications to the CAMP 
as set out in Appendix A be noted;.  
(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of 

Regeneration and Planning Policy to make minor editorial changes to the final CAMP 
prior to publication; and

(3) That the amended CAMP for Padiham be approved and adopted as a guidance 
document that will provide a robust framework for the positive future management 
of the Padiham Conservation Area

 

3. Pennine Lancashire Growth and Prosperity Plan 

Purpose The purpose of the report is to seek the Executive’s endorsement of the 
Pennine Lancashire Growth and Prosperity Plan to replace the existing 
Burnley Economic Development Plan 2007 to 2017.

Reason 
for 
Decision

The Council’s current Economic Strategy is now ten years old and due for 
replacement.  As the borough is part of a wider Functioning Economic 
Area stretching across Pennine Lancashire it make’s sense to have a joint 
strategy with neighbouring authorities, providing a stronger influence on 
key economic matters that affect the whole area.

Decision (1) That the Pennine Lancashire Growth and Prosperity Plan be 
endorsed to replace the existing Burnley Economic Development 
Plan 2007 to 2017 (Appendix 1); and

(2) That the Pennine Lancashire Growth and Prosperity Plan be 
reviewed and a report be brought back to the Executive on an 
annual basis.

4. Strategic Risk Register 

Purpose To present members with a Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1).

Reason 
for 
Decision

The Executive are required to approve the Strategic Risk Register 
(Appendix 1) by the Risk Management Strategy.

Decision That the Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1) be approved.

5. Constitutional Executive Updates 



Executive 06/06/2017 Page 3 of 3

Purpose To inform Members of an Urgent Executive decision made by the Chief 
Executive. regarding Grove Lane in Padiham.

To inform Members of resignations and appointments to the Executive from 
17th May 2013 and to inform them of the consequent amendments  to 
Executive Member Portfolios made by the Leader.

Reason 
for 
Decision

To ensure that the requirements of the constitution are upheld, and that 
maximum transparency is maintained.

Decision

(1) That an Urgent Executive decision made by the Chief 
Executive, regarding Grove Lane in Padiham,  as set out in Appendix 1 be noted;and

(2) That the resignations and appointments to the Executive 
from 17th May 2017 and the consequent amendments  to Executive Member Portfolios 
made by the Leader be noted.


